increasing health concerns related to reproductive and cardiovascular health. It lies between latitude 7.450 and 

7.520 North and longitude 6.410 and to 6.450 East of the Greenwich meridian (Fig 1). It is sandwiched to the 

west and east by the mount Patti ridge and river Niger respectively with an area of about five hundred and 

seventy-seven square kilometers. (577sq.km) The city has a humid tropical climate which is characterized by 

wet and dry season. The rainy season in the city begins towards the end of April and ends November with two 

peak periods in July and September. The highest temperatures occur in March and April just before the rainy